

No. 99-30895

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*, THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
LAW SCHOOLS, THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY
PROFESSORS, AND THE CLINICAL LEGAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND SEEKING REVERSAL

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana
No. Civ. A. 99-1205

Charles D. Weisselberg
Center for Clinical Education
University of California
School of Law (Boalt Hall)
Berkeley, California 94720-7200
(510) 643-8159

Peter A. Joy
Washington University School of Law
One Brookings Drive
Campus Box 1120
St. Louis, Missouri 63130
(314) 935-6445

On the Brief:
Jillian Aldebron
Barbara Antonucci
Law Students at Boalt Hall, Class of 2000

Suzanne J. Levitt
Drake Law School
27th & Carpenter
Des Moines, Iowa 50311
(515) 271-3851

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. CLINICAL WORK IS AN INTEGRAL PART OF A QUALITY LEGAL EDUCATION	4
A. Law Schools Are Required To Provide Legal Skills Instruction, Including Training In A Clinical Or Other Practice Setting.....	5
B. Law School Clinics Serve A Unique and Necessary Educational Role.....	7
C. The District Court Misperceived the Role of Law School Clinics	10
II. RULE XX INFRINGES ON THE ACADEMIC FREEDOM OF LAW FACULTY IN LOUISIANA	12
A. The First Amendment Protects What May be Taught and How It May be Taught	12
B. The Principles of Academic Freedom Apply Wherever Teachers Teach and Students Learn, Including in Law School Clinics	15
C. Academic Freedom May Not Be Abridged Without a Compelling State Interest and a Narrowly-Drawn Rule.....	17
D. Rule XX Is Not a Narrowly-Drawn Rule That Furthers a Compelling State Interest	19
1. Rule XX's income eligibility restrictions impermissibly interfere with the academic freedom of law faculty	20
2. Rule XX's restrictions on representing organizations impermissibly interfere with the academic freedom of law faculty	22

3. Rule XX's anti-solicitation provision impermissibly interferes with the academic freedom and free speech of law faculty.....28

CONCLUSION32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Aguillard v. Edwards</i> , 765 F.2d 1251 (5th Cir., 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	13, 20, 27
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	2
<i>California Men's Colony, Unit II Men's Advisory Council v. Rowland</i> , 939 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>rev'd</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993).....	25
<i>Congregation Kol Ami v. Chicago Commission on Human Relations</i> , 649 N.E.2d 470 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995)	25
<i>Cuban American Bar Assoc., Inc. v. Christopher</i> , 43 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Determination of Executive Commission of Ethical Standards Re: Appearance of Rutgers Attorneys</i> , 561 A.2d 542 (N.J. 1989)	7, 13, 16
<i>Dow Chemical Company v. Allen</i> , 672 F.2d 1262 (7th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>In Matter of Catholic Charities and Community Services of Denver</i> , 942 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1997)	26
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	29-31

<i>Inter Urban Bar Association of New Orleans v. City of New Orleans</i> , 652 So.2d 1038 (La.App.Ct. 1995).....	26
<i>Keefe v. Geanakos</i> , 418 F.2d 359 (1st Cir. 1969)	14
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	13, 18, 19
<i>Kingsville Independent School District v. Cooper</i> , 611 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Lloyd A. Fry Roofing Co. v. Pollution Control Board</i> , 314 N.E.2d 350 (Ill.App.Ct. 1974).....	25
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)).....	23
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	19, 24, 29
<i>National Black Media Coalition v. F.C.C.</i> , 822 F.2d 277 (2d Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>New Jersey Citizen Action v. Edison Township</i> , 797 F.2d 1250 (3rd Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 477 (1978)	29
<i>Parducci v. Rutland</i> , 316 F.Supp. 352 (M.D. Ala. 1970)	14

Petition of New Hampshire Bar Association and New Hampshire Bar Foundation, 453 A.2d 1258 (N.H. 1982)25

Regents of the University of California v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....13, 14

Southern Christian Leadership Conference, Louisiana Chapter v. Supreme Court of the State of Louisiana, 61 F.Supp.2d 499 (E.D. La. 1999)passim

Streetwatch v. National Railroad Passenger Corp., 875 F.Supp. 1055, (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....26

Sweatt v. Painter, 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....17

Sweezy v. New Hampshire, 354 U.S. 234 (1957) 12, 13, 17, 20-22

Tilton v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 672 (1971)2

Constitutional Provisions:

First Amendment to the United States Constitution.....passim

Rules:

LA Sup. Ct. Rule XXpassim

LA St. Bar Art. 16 R.P.C. Rule 7.2(a).....28

Other Authorities:

AAUP, *1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure*,
AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS & REPORTS 3 (1995)18

AAUP, *Statement of Professional Ethics*, AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS &
REPORTS 105 (1995)19

AAUP, *The Work of Faculty: Expectations, Priorities, and Rewards*, AAUP
POLICY DOCUMENTS & REPORTS 129 (1995)2, 16

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION MODEL RULE ON STUDENT PRACTICE (1969),
reprinted in BAR ADMISSION RULES AND STUDENT PRACTICE RULES
993-95 (Fannie J. Klein ed., 1978)6

American Bar Association, LEGAL EDUCATION AND PROFESSIONAL
DEVELOPMENT -- AN EDUCATIONAL CONTINUUM (REPORT OF THE
TASK FORCE ON LAW SCHOOLS AND THE PROFESSION: NARROWING
THE GAP) (1992)..... 6-8, 10

American Bar Association, STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL OF LAW SCHOOLS (1996).....	6, 7
Amsterdam, Anthony, <i>Clinical Legal Education -- A 21st Century Perspective</i> , 34 J. LEGAL EDUC. 612 (1984)	9
Articles of Incorporation of the Association of American Law Schools, Inc.	1, 2
Articles of Incorporation of the Association of American Law Schools, Inc., Art. 3	1
Bloch, Frank S., <i>The Andragogical Basis of Clinical Legal Education</i> , 35 VAND. L. REV. 321 (1982)	9, 10
Bradway, John S., <i>Some Distinctive Features of a Legal Aid Clinic Course</i> , 1 U. CHI. L. REV. 469 (1934)	5
Bradway, John S., <i>The Beginning of the Legal Clinic of the University of Southern California</i> , 2 S.C. L. REV. 252 (1929).....	5
Burger, Warren, <i>The Future of Legal Education</i> , STUDENT L.J., Jan. 1970	5
Civil Justice Clinic, Washington University School of Law (described at http://ls.wustl.edu/Students/Courses/Aiken/Cjc/excases.html).....	26
CLINICAL LEGAL EDUCATION: REPORT OF THE AALS-ABA COMMITTEE ON GUIDELINES FOR CLINICAL LEGAL EDUCATION (1980)	9
Clinical Seminar in Law and the Arts, Columbia Law School (described at	

http://www.law.columbia.edu/clinics/arts.htm	26
Community Economic Development Clinic of American University, Washington College of Law (described at http://www.wcl.american.edu/clinical/community.html).....	26
Frank, Jerome, <i>Why Not A Clinical-Lawyer School</i> , 81 U. PA. L. REV. 907 (1933).....	5
Grossman, George S., <i>Clinical Legal Education: History and Diagnosis</i> , 26 J. LEGAL EDUC. 162 (1974).....	5
Hoffman, Peter T., <i>Clinical Course Design and the Supervisory Process</i> , 1982 ARIZ ST. L.J. 277	9
Janus, Eric S., <i>Clinics and "Contextual Integration": Helping Law Students Put the Pieces Back Together Again</i> , 16 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 463 (1990).....	8
Jerome N. Frank Legal Services Organization, Yale Law School (described at http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/lawschool/clinfp.htm)	26
Llewellyn, Karl N., <i>On What Is Wrong With So-Called Legal Education</i> , 35 COLUM. L. REV. 651 (1935).....	5
Program in Legal Assistance for Urban Communities, University of Michigan Law School (described at http://www.umich.edu/clinical/index.htm)	26

The University of Mississippi, 56 AAUP BULLETIN 75 (Spring 1970)2

Van Alstyne, William, *The Specific Theory of Academic Freedom and the
General Issue of Civil Liberty*, THE CONCEPT OF ACADEMIC
FREEDOM 59, E.L. Pincoffs, ed. (1972)18
